File: LG_LAM_EDat:      21.06.00 No: 94-BA 5075E/
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
LONG BEARING FRAME, MECHANICAL SEAL
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Part II
2.0 Type code explanation
2.1 Flushing water connection
2.2 Direction of rotation
2.3 Level control system
2.3.1 Level switches
2.3.2 Level control
2.4 Start-up
2.5 Operating troubles
2.6 Maintenance and service
2.6.1 General
2.6.2 Visual checks of pump unit
2.6.3 Service connections
2.6.4 Seal-oil checking on long bearing frame pumps
2.6.5 Oil change
2.6.5.1 For horizontal mounted pumps
2.6.5.2 For vertical mounted pumps
2.7 Greasing instructions
2.7.1 Bearing lubrication chart
2.7.2 Conversion table
2.8 Replacement of mechanical seal
2.8.1 Removal of pump side mechanical seal
2.8.2 Maintenance of motor side mechanical seal
2.8.3 Assembly of back cover
2.8.4 Assembly of pump side mechanical seal
2.8.5 Leakage test for pump side mechanical seal
2.9 Alignment and mounting of the pump on base plate
2.9.1 Mounting of base plate
1b
File: LG_LAM_EDat:      21.06.00 No: 94-BA 5075E/
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
LONG BEARING FRAME, MECHANICAL SEAL
2g
2.0 TYPE CODE EXPLANATION
Hydraulic size
Bearing frame size
Sealing type Basis
Material execution
Bearing frame type
Seal specification (pumpside) Execution-
Execution information specification
DD M 1 F - T T . KS
E D S 1 F - L S . Q
E F M 5 F - MM. Q
S = Special construction/execution
K = K-Hydraulic
Q = Q-Hydraulic
F = F-Hydraulic
. = Filling point
M = Standard (for C,G,M,X-seal)
T = Special construction/execution (for T-seal)
S = Standard for stuffing box bearing frame
C = Stuffing box bearing frame with cartridge seal
0 = Without mech. seal (Pos. 515) / without packing
(seal / packing specified by customer)
C
G Pump side mechanical seal specification
M (for bearing frame with mechanical seal,
X details see page 3)
T
L = Soft packing standard
(only for bearing frame with stuffing box)
F = Bearing frame with grease lubrication
O = Bearing frame with oil lubrication
1 = Normal, for hydraulic material 1, 2 and
5 = Wetted parts stainless steel, for hydr. mat. 5
S = Bearing frame with stuffing box (not ex-proof)
M = Bearing frame with mechanical seal
Z = smallest size
D = larger than Z
F = larger than D
G = larger than F
etc.
See type code explanation Hydraulic code
18.01.06
File: LG_LAM_EDat:      21.06.00 No: 94-BA 5075E/
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
LONG BEARING FRAME, MECHANICAL SEAL
Pump side mechanical seal  Pos. 515 type
C = Fitted with Carbon-ceramic seal faces. Recommended for handling water, activated sludge and non-
abrasive liquids.
G = Silicon carbide seal faces, rubber bellows with external spring.
M = Tungsten carbide - silicon carbide seal faces, rubber bellows with internal spring. For sludges,
slurries and abrasive liquids.
X = Tungsten carbide - silicon carbide seal faces, stainless steel shell for higher pump pressures and/
or higher motor speeds.
T = Silicon carbide seal faces, for special application (special construction)
2.1 FLUSHING WATER CONNECTION
Pumps are supplied with a flushing water connection
(service connection "F", Fig. 1).
For normal sewage application this connection is not
used. However, in special cases when pumping high
concentrations of sludge or mud, it should be connected.
It will conduct cleaning water between impeller and
lower mechanical seal (515), providing periodic rem-
oval of accumulated solids.
Flushing water must be pressure-regulated  between
0,5 to 1 bar (7 to 14 psi) above pump discharge
pressure. Water is controlled by a solenoid valve on a
time clock. Adequate duration of each flushing is 60
seconds; frequently of flushing must be established for
each different installation.
The quantity of flushing water varies according to pumpsize and application: in most cases, flow rates of
6-8 litres per minute will be sufficient.